Agreements shall be bound to carry out the remaining terms of the Subscription Agreements
and no party to the Subscription Agreements shall have any right to damages or
reimbursement for any cost and expenses that it may have incurred in connection with or
arising out of the Subscription Agreements or the failure to complete the Subscriptions, save
for any antecedent breaches thereof.

Completion

Subject to fulfilment (or, where appropriate, waiver by any of the parties to the Subscription
Agreements) of the conditions precedent to the Subscription Agreements, the Completion
shall take place on the Completion Date.

Completion of each of the Subscription Agreements is not inter-conditional but it is intended
that Completion of the Subscription Agreements will take place simultaneously.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming no further change in
the Company’s issued share capital from the date of this announcement up to Completion):

As at the date of this

announcement Immediately after Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate

%Note 6 No. of Shares

Approximate

%Note 6

Qian Yong Wei (‘‘Mr. Qian’’)
(Note 1) 11,500,000 0.05 11,500,000 0.05

China Wan Tai Group Limited
(‘‘China Wan Tai’’) (Note 1) 234,240,000 1.01 234,240,000 0.96

Universe Union Limited
(‘‘Universe Union’’) (Note 1) 3,146,168,552 13.46 3,146,168,552 12.94

China Gem Fund IX L.P
(‘‘China Gem Fund’’) (Note 3) 3,018,000,000 12.91 3,018,000,000 12.41

Gu Jie (‘‘Mr. Gu’’) (Notes 2, 4) 1,876,580,000 8.03 1,876,580,000 7.72
Pleasant Journey Global Limited

(‘‘Pleasant Journey’’) (Note 5) 1,324,929,577 5.67 1,324,929,577 5.45
Mr. Zhang — — 800,000,000 3.29
Mr. Yu — — 150,000,000 0.62
Other public Shareholders 13,758,968,157 50.88 13,758,968,157 56.67

Total: 23,370,386,286 100.00 24,320,386,286 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Qian beneficially owns 11,500,000 Shares, and held 95% interest in China Wan Tai. China Wan Tai

beneficially owns 234,240,000 Shares, and held 100% interest in Universal Union. Universal Union

beneficially owns 3,146,168,552 Shares.

(2) Driven Innovation Limited (‘‘Driven Innovation’’) is the limited partner of China Gem Fund contributing

approximately 83.75% of the total capital commitment including its 3,018,000,000 Shares to China Gem

Fund. Driven Innovation is wholly owned by China Huarong International Holdings Limited (‘‘China

Huarong International’’) which in turn is owned as to 11.90% by Huarong Zhiyuan Investment &